Evan Kruegal, GM Timur Gareyev & Zachary Bekkedahl 

I don’t think there are enough superlatives in the Oxford 

English Dictionary to describe what an awesome tournament the 

DCC 2022 Denver Open was. It may well have been the highest 

attendance of any chess tournament ever held in Colorado. ONE 

HUNDRED and EIGHTY EIGHT - yes 188 - players registered 

to play in the annual premier Denver Chess Club tournament. 

Note: Tim Brennan has informed me that the Ed Levy 

I tournament in 2002 had 325 players, and Ed Levy II in 2003 

had 261 players. OK so the 2022 Denver Open had the best